

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

SUE EVENWEL; EDWARD PFENNINGER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RICK PERRY, in his official capacity as
Governor of Texas; NANDITA BERRY, in her
official capacity as Texas Secretary of State,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-335

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION1
- II. BACKGROUND2
- III. LEGAL STANDARD.....5
- IV. ARGUMENT6
 - A. Plaintiffs Have Properly Pleaded Denial Of A Well-Established And Justiciable Fourteenth Amendment Right To An Equally Weighted Vote.....6
 - 1. The Supreme Court’s decisions in *Baker, Reynolds, and Burns* make clear that voters have a right to an equally weighted vote and that a claim asserting the debasement of that right is justiciable.....6
 - 2. The courts of appeals have struggled to apply *Baker, Reynolds, and Burns* where total population does not necessarily track voter population.9
 - 3. Texas’s motion should be denied because it is based on the distinguishable and incorrect reasoning of *Chen, Daly, and Garza*.....12
 - B. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Facts Sufficient To Establish That Plan S172 Violates Their Right To An Equally Weighted Vote.....18
- V. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Avery v. Midland County</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968).....	14
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	1, 6, 14, 16
<i>Board of Estimate v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989).....	15
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983).....	4, 15, 19
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966).....	8, 9, 12, 14, 16, 19
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975).....	15, 19
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2020 (2001).....	16
<i>City of Mobile, Alabama v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	16
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946).....	11
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977).....	15, 17
<i>Daly v. Hunt</i> , 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996)	11, 13
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	14
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	14, 18, 19
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hadley v. Junior College District</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970).....	14
<i>Khatib v. County of Orange</i> , 639 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969).....	20
<i>Kostick v. Nago</i> , 960 F. Supp. 2d 1074 (D. Haw. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1001 (2014).....	9
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004).....	19
<i>Lovelace v. Software Spectrum Inc.</i> , 78 F.3d 1015 (5th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973).....	15, 19
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	15
<i>Tackett v. M & G Polymers, USA, LLC</i> , 561 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	20
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 353 F.2d 650 (5th Cir. 1965)	13
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	15
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2284.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
DOCKETED CASES	
<i>Davis v. Perry</i> , No. 5:11-cv-00788-OLG-JES-XR, ECF No. 147 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 9, 2012)	3
Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment, ECF No. 347, <i>Texas v. Holder</i> , No. 12-cv-128 (D.D.C. Oct. 1, 2012)).....	13
MISCELLANEOUS	
Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. No. MW-350 (1981)	2
